OP \$265.00 531400

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM483015

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|----------------------|----------|----------------|---|
| Fazzi Associates LLC | | 07/19/2018 | Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent | | |
|------------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Street Address: 101 N Tryon Street | | | |
| City: | Charlotte | | |
| State/Country: | NORTH CAROLINA | | |
| Postal Code: | 28255-0001 | | |
| Entity Type: | Bank: NORTH CAROLINA | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|------------------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: 5314002 | | NATIONAL STATE OF THE INDUSTRY REPORT FO |
| Registration Number: | 4809755 | FAZZI SUPERVISIONPLUS |
| Registration Number: | 4110522 | THE CODING ACADEMY |
| Registration Number: | 3849133 | OASIS COMPETENCY INSTITUTE |
| Registration Number: | 4211848 | THE INTERNATIONAL CODING ACADEMY |
| Registration Number: | 4146132 | SAFESIDE |
| Registration Number: | 3125223 | HOMECARE EXECUTIVE HOME CARE TRENDS AND |
| Registration Number: | 3065790 | FAZZI |
| Registration Number: | 3361999 | OASIS WALK |
| Registration Number: | 2638950 | PAT/STAT NATIONAL DATABASE & PATIENT |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4756

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.

| Address Line 4: Wash | Washington, D.C. 20005 | | |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | F178219 TM | | |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Theresa Volano | | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Theresa Volano/ | | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/23/2018 | | |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Mediware - 1L Joinder Agreement (Fazzi) Trademark Security Agreement - Filing#page2.tif source=Mediware - 1L Joinder Agreement (Fazzi) Trademark Security Agreement - Filing#page3.tif source=Mediware - 1L Joinder Agreement (Fazzi) Trademark Security Agreement - Filing#page4.tif source=Mediware - 1L Joinder Agreement (Fazzi) Trademark Security Agreement - Filing#page5.tif source=Mediware - 1L Joinder Agreement (Fazzi) Trademark Security Agreement - Filing#page6.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is entered into as of July 19, 2018, by and among **FAZZI ASSOCIATES LLC**, a Massachusetts limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>") and **BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.**, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor is party to a First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 9, 2017 (as it may be from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, replaced, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in and continuing lien on, certain intellectual property rights owned by the Grantor and pursuant to which Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Lenders and the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, and to induce the Lenders to make their respective extensions of credit to the Borrower thereunder, Grantor hereby agrees with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral. Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for itself and the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under (a) the Trademarks of Grantor listed on Schedule I attached hereto (excluding any "intent-to-use" trademark application filed with the USPTO prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto, to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark application under applicable federal law); (b) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing; (c) all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing; (d) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill; and (e) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, licenses, royalties, income, payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral").

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. The security interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and should not be deemed to grant a broader security interest in the Trademark Collateral than what is granted by the Grantor to the Collateral Agent in the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement (and are expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof), the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Trademark Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control.

70056969_3

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the termination of the Security Agreement in accordance with its terms, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, lien and security interest in the Trademark Collateral under this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts (and by different parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile or other electronic imaging (including in .pdf format) means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 6. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

70056969_3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

FAZZI ASSOCIATES LLC

Name: Robert Watkins

Title: Treasurer

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement (1L)]

Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Bridgett J. Manduk Mowy Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE I

to

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS:

Fazzi Associates, Inc.

U.S. Registered Trademorks

| Reg. No. | Mark | Reg. Date | Goods:Services | Status |
|-----------|--|----------------|--|-----------------------------|
| 5,314,002 | NATIONAL STATE OF THE DUDINTRY REPORT FOR HOME HEALTH AND HOSPICE | Ost 17, 2017 | Publication of written reports as the field bonne health care in IC 541 | 8 dice Oct. 17, 2023 |
| 4,809,755 | FAZZI SUPERVISIONPLUS | Sept. 8, 2015 | Training in the area of business, agency, and community organizational development, clausing and improvement in IC 041. | 8&13 due Sept. 18, 2021 |
| 4319,532 | THE CODENG ACADEMY | March 6, 2012 | Education services, usually, providing programs of instruction and training in the form of classes, seminary, weightings in the field of home health care and specifically relative to medical classification for the coding of diseases, signs and symptoms in the tracking of diseases in \$6.041. | \$600 due March 6 2022 |
| 3,849,133 | OASIS COMPETENCY INSTITUTE | Sept. 14, 2010 | Training of medical and home health care personnel in the administration of services and the toe of assessment techniques and tools in EC 841. | 8&9 due Sept. 14, 3020 |
| 4.211.848 | THE INTERNATIONAL CODING ACADEMY | Sept. 18, 2012 | Educational services namely providing programs of instruction and training in the form of classes, seminars and workshop in the field of home health care and specifically relative to needed a foundation for the coding of diseases, signs and symptoms in the marking of diagnoses in R. 1841. | 8 dae Sept 18, 2018 |
| 4,546,132 | SAFESIDE | May 22, 2012 | Education and training of medical and home health care personnel in the administration of services to reduce hospitalization rates, in the form of classes, seminars, workshops in IC 041. | \$&15 due May 22, 2018 |
| 3,125,223 | HOMECARE EXECUTIVE HOME CARE TRENDS AND STRATEGIES FOR INSPOVEMENT | Aug 1, 2006 | Neutrletters in the field of health and human servaces in X 016 | 8&9 due Aug. 1, 2028 |
| 3,065,780 | FAZZI | March 7, 2006 | Consultation in the field of business, agency and community organizational growth, planning and change in IC 035. Training in the area of business, agency, and community organizational development, planning and improvement in IC 941. | \$309 due March, 7, 2026 |
| 3,361,999 | OASIS WALK | Jan. 1, 2008 | Training of medical and home beside one personnel in the administration of services and the role of accessment techniques and | \$89 due Jan 1, 2028 |

| | | | took in IC 041. | |
|-----------|--|---------------|--|--------------------------|
| 2,638,950 | Pat/Stat NATIONAL DATABASE 6 Patient Satisfaction System | Ont. 22, 2002 | Computer software to control and improve descendination of medical care to patients in IC 639. | 88/9 shire Ovn. 22, 2022 |

70056969_3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006388 FRAME: 0442

RECORDED: 07/23/2018